Final dividend declared4

● Final dividend per share announced of 2.60 cents per share (not imputed1) in line with the IPO forecast

● Record date of 13 August 2018. Payment date of 20 August 2018

● Full year dividend of 4.7 cps representing 4.2% yield2 and 55% of underlying NPAT

1. The dividends are not imputed due to the availability of existing tax losses.

2. Gross yield based on the share price as at 13 July 2018 of $1.12 per share

2015, 2016 & 2017

5

Reported NPAT and Underlying NPAT are ahead of FY2017 and the IPO Forecasts. Total assets as at FYE2018 approximately

$1.15b

FY2018 Financial highlights

Reported NPAT
NZ$m

Total Assets
NZ$b

Operating Revenue
NZ$m

Underlying NPAT1

NZ$m

48.7 44.9
53.1

77.0

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 (F) FY2018

0.8
0.9

1.0
1.1

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 (F) FY2018

34.01

51.4 52.1

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 (F) FY2018

1. Underlying Net Profit After Tax includes pro forma adjustments in FY2017.  Pro forma Underlying Net Profit After Tax for FY2016 was not included in the Product Disclosure Statement dated 31 March 2017 for the

Initial Public Offering because of the different capital structure in place before the Initial Public Offering

n/a1

173.6 174.8 175.3

184.0

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 (F) FY2018

6STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

Business Overview and Strategy

SECTION 2

2

Meadowbank Village, Auckland

7

Care Beds care suites3 Units Total

North Island 1,954 220 797 2,971

South Island 586 120 305 1,011

Total Existing1 2,540 340 1,102 3,982

Development Pipeline3 0 867 1,262 2,129

Less Decommissions (497) (43) (108) (648)

Care Suite Conversions (194) 156 (15) (53)

Net Development Pipeline2 (691) 980 1,139 1,428

Total Post Development4 1,849 1,320 2,241 5,410

Current & future portfolio composition – Remaining “needs” focused

We are a “care focused” operator and developer of aged care facilities and retirement villages

Overview of Oceania

1. Comprising 48 operating facilities and 3 undeveloped sites.  Facility numbers as at 31 May 2018.

2. Current and planned developments

3. Includes 523 care studios which may be initially sold with a PAC, and may subsequently be sold under an ORA

4. Includes 276 care beds and 13 units that are classified as held for sale as at 31 May 2018 and are subject to a

Sales & Purchase agreement. Refer to Appendices for movements in the portfolio from 31 May 2017.

[…]

headroom and flexibility to execute our existing development pipeline to FY2023 at an increased build rate

Capital structure

 Debt facilities were refinanced in July 2018 with total facility limits

increased to $350m (previously $235m) with the following terms:

̶ The term of the facilities is 5 years to 31 July 2023 (previously

May 2020)

̶ General Corporate Facility limit increased to $135m

(previously $75m)

̶ Development Facility limit increased to $215m (previously

$160m)

̶ Interest Cover Ratio (“ICR”) covenant of 2.00x

 The additional facility limits position us to execute our

development pipeline to FY2023 subject to Board approval as

each project is ready to proceed

Re-finance of Debt Facilities

Net Debt Credit metrics

4242

Appendices

01 Portfolio summary

02 Development pipeline

03 Reconciliation of portfolio movements

04 Summary of unit sales

05 Capital expenditure

06 Resales cash flow reconciliation

07 Definition of underlying NPAT

08 Pro forma adjustments

09 Glossary

10 Disclaimer

43

Portfolio summary (31 May 2018)01

FACILITY REGION CARE BEDS CARE SUITES VILLAGE
UNITS

TOTAL

NORTH ISLAND

Totara Park Village Rodney - - 30 30

Greenvalley Rest Home North Shore 50 - - 50

Lady Allum Lifestyle Care & Village North Shore 128 15 129 272

Te Mana Rest Home North Shore 46 - - 46

Amberwood Rest Home Waitakere 67 - - 67

Eden Lifestyle Care & Village Auckland - 67 40 107

Everil Orr Specialist Senior Care Centre Auckland 67 - - 67

Meadowbank Lifestyle Care & Village Auckland - 30 118 148

Wesley Specialist Senior Care Centre Auckland 71 - - 71

Elmwood Lifestyle Care and Village Manukau 111 48 129 288

St Johns Village Manukau - - 18 18

Takanini Specialist Senior Care Centre Manukau 91 - - 91

Franklin Rest Home Franklin 44 - - 44

Trevellyn Lifestyle Care & Village Hamilton 106 - 43 149

Raeburn Rest Home Cambridge 54 - - 54

Whitianga Rest Home Whitianga 53 - - 53

Elmswood Rest Home Tauranga 38 - - 38

Melrose Lifestyle Care & Village Tauranga 80 - 60 140

Ohinemuri Rest Home Paeroa 68 - 8 76

Victoria Place Tokoroa 51 - - 51

St Johns Wood Rest Home & Village Taupo 40 18 21 79

Wharerangi Rest Home Taupo 47 - 21 68

Dunblane Rest Home & Village Gisborne 75 - 13 88

Duart Rest Home Hastings 66 - - 66

Eversley Lifestyle Care & Village Hastings 50 - 6 56

Gracelands Lifestyle Care & Village Hastings 92 - 69 161

Atawhai Lifestyle Care & Village Napier 61 22 46 129

Woburn Resthome Hawke's Bay 33 - - 33